### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4736671

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/11/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLEAVER-BROOKS, INC.		
Street Address:	11950 W LAKE PARK DR		
City:	MILWAUKEE		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53224		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5335628	
Patent Number:	7409301	
Application Number:	61550070	
Application Number:	13655661	
Application Number:	13185797	
Application Number:	13185819	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-420-2200

**Email:** GZiccarelli@BlankRome.com

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:

Address Line 4:

BLANK ROME LLP

1825 EYE STREET, NW

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	200423-03606
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GABRIELLA ZICCARELLI
SIGNATURE:	/gez/
DATE SIGNED:	12/15/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 044405 FRAME: 0919

504689949

source=PatAgree#page1.tif
source=PatAgree#page2.tif
source=PatAgree#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 044405 FRAME: 0920

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE effective as of December 11, 2017 from Wilmington Trust National Association ("Wilmington Trust"), as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") to Cleaver-Brooks, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS pursuant to the Senior Secured Notes Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2014 ("Security Agreement"), the Collateral Agent and Grantor have executed a Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2014 ("Patent Security Agreement") which is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 33350 Frame 0617;

WHEREAS pursuant to Patent Security Agreement, a security interest ("Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) including without limitation those United States patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral");

WHEREAS the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Released Collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Released Collateral pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges the Security Interest in and any and all claims against the Released Collateral, and any right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, in such Released Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

[Signature page follows]

200423.03606/106405422v.2

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Jane Y. Schweiger

Title: Vice President

# SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **United States Patents and Patent Applications**

## Registered and Pending Patents

**RECORDED: 12/15/2017** 

Patent/Application Number	Country	<u>Patent</u>	Status	<u>Issue</u> Date/Appl <u>Date</u>	<u>Owner</u>
5,335,628	United States	Integrated Boiler/Fuel Cell System	Granted	08/09/94	Cleaver-Brooks, Inc.
7,409,301	United States	Boiler Water Level Monitoring and Control	Granted	08/05/08	Cleaver-Brooks, Inc.
61/550,070	United States	System and Method of Controlling Condensing and Non- Condensing Boiler Firing Rates	Expired	10/21/11	Cleaver-Brooks, Inc.
13/655661	United States	System and Method of Controlling Condensing and Non- Condensing Boiler Firing Rates	Pending	10/19/12	Cleaver-Brooks, Inc.
13/185,797	United States	Oil Recovery Process	Pending	7/19/11	Cleaver-Brooks, Inc.
13/185,819	United States	Forced Circulation Steam Generator	Pending	7/19/11	Cleaver-Brooks, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 044405 FRAME: 0923